Storm sewer maintenance 668   237,715   -   -

Total business-type activities   4,206,502   4,281,300   -   -

Total primary government   25,083,915$   6,069,377$   1,944,007$   6,216,778$

General revenues:
Property and other local taxes levied for:

General purposes
Emergency Paramedic
Parks and recreation
Police Pension
Fire Pension
Debt service
General capital improvements

Permissive taxes for street maintenance
Income taxes levied for:

General purposes
Capital projects

Grants and entitlements not restricted
to specific programs

Investment earnings
Miscellaneous

Total general revenues

Transfers

Total general revenues and
transfers

Change in net position

Net position at beginning of year, as previously reported

Change in accounting principle

Net position at beginning of year (restated)

Net position at end of year

CITY OF BAY VILLAGE, OHIO

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Program Revenues

22

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(1,990,706)$   -$   (1,990,706)$
(9,348,476)   -   (9,348,476)

(308,861)   -   (308,861)
4,976,559   -   4,976,559
(506,316)   -   (506,316)

(1,024,014)   -   (1,024,014)
(2,478,331)   -   (2,478,331)

(236,848)   -   (236,848)
(11,558)   -   (11,558)

(10,928,551)   -   (10,928,551)

-   (35,281)   (35,281)
-   (126,968)   (126,968)
-   237,047   237,047
-   74,798   74,798

(10,928,551)   74,798   (10,853,753)

4,419,384   -   4,419,384
1,443,011   -   1,443,011

320,211   -   320,211
441,949   -   441,949
441,949   -   441,949

2,433,127   -   2,433,127
60,488   -   60,488
74,440   -   74,440

9,964,780   -   9,964,780

668,537   -   668,537

1,982,697   -   1,982,697
1,567,294   -   1,567,294

450,642   2,920   453,562

24,268,509   2,920   24,271,429

(175,000)   175,000   -

24,093,509   177,920   24,271,429

13,164,958   252,718   13,417,676

39,841,005   12,752,361   52,593,366

(1,060,126)   (123,559)   (1,183,685)

38,780,879   12,628,802   51,409,681

51,945,837$   12,881,520$   64,827,357$

and Changes in Net Position
Net (Expense) Revenue

23

General
Obligation General Other Total

Bond Capital Governmental Governmental
General Retirement Improvement Funds Funds

Assets:
Equity in pooled cash and investments   8,675,420$   4,527,789$   5,420,769$   12,503,841$   31,127,819$
Receivables:

Municipal income taxes   3,090,914   -   197,292   -   3,288,206
Property and other taxes   6,467,803   1,880,176   1,776,766   3,882,564   14,007,309
Accounts   309,885   -   -   73,769   383,654
Accrued interest   227,425   -   -   -   227,425
Special assessments   500,823   -   -   376,633   877,456
Intergovernmental   641,352   97,105   146,834   690,681   1,575,972
Loans   400,000   -   -   -   400,000
Permissive taxes  -   -   -   5,985   5,985

Materials and supplies inventory   19,192   -   -   122,016   141,208
Prepayments   124,479   -   2,290   8,112   134,881

Total assets   20,457,293$   6,505,070$   7,543,951$   17,663,601$   52,169,915$

Liabilities:
Accounts payable   262,479$   -$   40,287$   45,082$   347,848$
Contracts payable   -   -   70,674   161,585   232,259
Retainage payable   -   -   280   -   280
Accrued wages and benefits payable   203,068   -   -   61,146   264,214
Intergovernmental payable   592,070   -   -   19,008   611,078
Payroll withholdings payable   24,195   -   -   -   24,195
Loans payable   -   -   -   400,000   400,000
Unearned revenue   2,941   -   -   2,321,528   2,324,469
Note payable   -   -   1,350,000   -   1,350,000

Total liabilities   1,084,753   -   1,461,241   3,008,349   5,554,343

Deferred inflows of resources:
Property taxes levied for the next fiscal year   6,264,262   1,816,681   1,716,278   3,752,201   13,549,422
Delinquent property tax revenue not available 125,541   36,495   34,488   75,363   271,887
Accrued interest not available   141,209   -   -   -   141,209
Special assessments revenue not available  -   -   -   280,259   280,259
Miscellaneous revenue not available   136,931   -   -   54,953   191,884
Income tax revenue not available   1,499,155   -   95,691   -   1,594,846
Intergovernmental revenue not available  482,504   97,105   110,984   524,410   1,215,003

Total deferred inflows of resources   8,649,602   1,950,281   1,957,441   4,687,186   17,244,510

Fund balances:
Nonspendable   554,713   -   2,290   334,668   891,671
Restricted   -   -   -   4,443,247   4,443,247
Committed   -   4,554,789   4,122,979   5,406,570   14,084,338
Assigned   1,657,151   -   -   -   1,657,151
Unassigned (deficit)   8,511,074   -   -   (216,419)   8,294,655

Total fund balances   10,722,938   4,554,789   4,125,269   9,968,066   29,371,062
Total liabilities, deferred inflows

of resources and fund balances   20,457,293$   6,505,070$   7,543,951$   17,663,601$   52,169,915$

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF BAY VILLAGE, OHIO

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

24

Total governmental fund balances  29,371,062$

Amounts reported for governmental activities on the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.   41,168,231

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-
period expenditures and therefore are deferred inflows in the funds.

Municipal income taxes receivable 1,594,846$